720965/2023/CRU



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Medical Education - Establishment - Qualification and Method of Appointment to the post of EEG Technician Gr-II - Amended - Orders issued.

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.225/2023/H&FWD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 23-08-2023

Read 1 GO(Ms)No.57/2021/H&FWD dated 20.02.2021

- Order dated 06.12.2022 of Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal in OA1968/2022.
- $_{3}$ Letter No. E2/4903/2022/DME dated 23.12.2022 & 28.02.2023 from the Director of Medical Education.
- 4 Letter No. A2-3/19/2019-KPSC dated 16.06.2023 from the Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission.

ORDER

The qualification and method of appointment to the post of EEG Technician Gr-II under Medical Education Service was amended as per the Government Order read as 1st paper above. The Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal vide its order dated 06.12.2022 in OA No.1968/2022 filed against insisting 6 months internship prescribed in the GO read above, directed Government to consider and pass orders on Annexure A15 representation. Accordingly, the Director of Medical Education, as per the letters read as 3rd paper above, has submitted proposal for amending the qualification to the post of EEG Technician Gr-II under Medical Education Department.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail in consultation with Kerala Public Service Commission and are pleased to re-fix the Qualification and Method of Appointment to the post of EEG Technician Gr-II under Medical Education Department as follows:-

I. Qualification

- 1. Plus Two or equivalent
- 2. Diploma in Neuro Technology (two-year course)
- 3. Minimum 6 months internship/working experience in National Medical Commission approved Medical Colleges / Hospitals under Health Services / Central Government institutions including hospitals in the Defense sector,

G.O.(Ms)No.225/2023/H&FWD

Railway and ESIC.

4. Registration with Kerala Paramedical Council.

II. Method of Appointment

- 1. By transfer appointment from qualified employees under Medical Education Service.
- 2. In their absence, by Direct Recruitment through Kerala Public Service Commission

III. Age limit for Direct Recruitment

No person shall be eligible for appointment to the service by direct recruitment, if he/she has not completed 18 years of age and if he/she has completed 36 years of age on the first day of January of the year in which applications for appointment are invited with relaxation as provided to Scheduled Castes / Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Community candidates in the General Rules.

IV. Probation

Every person appointed to the post shall, from the date on which he/she joins duty, be on probation for a period of 2 years on duty within a continuous period of 3 years.

V. Reservation for Appointment

The rules regarding reservation of appointment contained in General Rules 14 to 17 in Part II of the Kerala State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1958 shall be applicable to appointment to the post by Direct Recruitment.

VI. Appointing Authority

The Director of Medical Education.

(By order of the Governor)

A P M MOHAMMED HANISH PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission, Pattom,

Thiruvananthapuram (with C/L)

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department (vide ADV-A3/14/2023-P&ARD dated 19.02.2023)

The Information & Public Relations Department (Web & New Media) Stock File (B2/198/2022)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

DME/4903/2022-E2

229/229

720965/2023/CRU

G.O.(Ms)No.225/2023/H&FWD